LUXM-00059

SERVICE MANUAL

LUXMANN

L —430/L—410
AMPLIFIER




L-430/L-410

CONTENTS

Block Diagram @ = —=====-= s
Adjustment Procedures ———— -2
Exploded View 3
Exploded View Parts List -——=4 -5
Packing Material Parts List 6
PB-1408-1 Parta List -7
PB-1408-2 Parts List -- e 7
PB-1408-3 Parts List ——- -7
PB-1408-4 Parts List 7
PB-1408-5 Parts List --—- 8
PB-1408-7 Parta List 9
PB-1408-8 Parts List = —— - 10
PB-1408-9 Parts List -- 10
PB-1408-10 Parts List - -—— 10
PB-1408-11 Parts List -—= 10
PB-1408-12 Parts List e - 11
PB-1409A-1,2 Parts List - 11 - 12
PB-1409A-3 Parts List -— 13
PB-1409A-4 Parts List - 13
PB-1409A-5 Parts List 13
PB-1409A-8 Parts List - ——— 14 - 17
PB-1410 Parts List -—- 18

IC Handling Guide - 19
Schematic Diagram, L=430 20 - 21
Schematic Diagram, L-430 (Japan) =—-=-=======— 22 - 23
Schematic Diagram, L-430 (First Lot) —————- 24 - 25
Schematic Diagram, L-410 26 - 27
Schematic Diagram, L-410 (Japan) =-——————=—— 28 - 29
Specifications --—- 30

L-430/L-410 Block Diagram

PHOND STRAIGHT g_

TAPE SELECTOA

12|

DUBBING
-1

DUBBING
1-3

RECCADING

TLIME B IALL LTL Y PR L3
Fom=

TOME.
CONTROL

[ aes | \

5P, IND. nmd__Lrv PO D30
r
H

Sl

—

SwITCHED
rT

LINE

UeGmiTCHED

POWER Ay
PREDAIVER

2
Ly

T

S=



Adjustment Procedures:

DC Ammeter

L2

+0 o-| |+o0 o-

=k
O O ‘L PB1409-8
8 o_’h__“
: Lo o—
! JR IL

Y

PB1409-1

"]

[ PB1409-2

S

=

Front

Bias (Idle) Current Adjustment

1,

2.

Disconnect the wires on the PB-1409A-8 from the pins (JL & JR).

Connect an DC Ampere Meter between the pins and wires as shown in

the figure.

Make the power switch ON and after 3 minutes.

Adjust

But in that case, make sure each polarity is correct.

VR90la (L-ch) on the PB-1409A-1 and VR901lb (R-ch) on the PB-1409A-2

to make the idling current 60mA+l0mA(L-430), 50mA+10mA (L~410) .

Connect the wires to the pins after adjustment.

—2—



M3IA  03007dX3
Olv/0Ep-1

~Saon @
0.
6b-

OLY-VOEDT

\\\n,wwvh..ﬂz./.. |




1 e

Index |Symbol|Stock No.| Stock No. Deé#cription
No. | L410 L430 &S
G-1 1 |UC1220-4 | UC1220-1 | Hack Panel (%))
UC1220-5 | UC1220-2 | Hack Panel (E,1)
Uc1220-6 | UC1220-3 ackiPanel (5)
I-2 2 | AGOD48B AGO04B ND Terminal
H-1 3 BKD022 BK0022 C Cord (SD) (SK)
BK0023 BK0023 C Cord (5G)
BK0O035 | BK0035 | AC Cord ()
BK0036 BK0036 AC Cord (sB)
BKOD62 BK0D062 AC Cord (EK)
BKO067 BKO067 AC Cord (U,EZ)
H-1 b BUOO33 BUOO33 Cord Stopper (EX,EZ2,J,8D,U,SK)
BUOD39 BU0039 Cord Stopper (SB,SG)
H-3 5 YZBO60H YZBRO60OH Earth Lug
1-3 6 |YwDO60A | YWD0O60A | Toothed Lock Washer 64
G-3 7 |UR1316 UR1316 racket
G-1 8 ACO016 AC0016 AC OQutlet 3P (E,J)
ACOD17 ACOD17 AC Outlet 1P (UP)
H-3/G-2 9 |YZBD30X |YZBO30X |Eurth Lug
H-2 10 YZB0O30H YZBO30H ﬁurth Lug B-5
G-2/1-2| 11 |YWE030S |YWE030S | Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
H-2/1I-2 12 YAA30COE | YAA30CO06 | Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
B-1/¢-1| 13 |YJB30CO® | YJB30CO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x8 Blk
H-1/G-1| 14 |YJB30A06 | YJB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
B-2 15 Wz0070 Wz0070 Changeover Disk
1-2| 16 |YAA26C0&4 | YAA26C04 | Bind Scr. M2.6x4
I-2 17 YAA26C06 | YAA26C06 | Bind Scr. M2.6x6
1-2| 1B |YWE026S |YWE026S | Toothed Lock Washer
B-2| 19 |Ywa030U | YWAO30U |Nylon Washer
C-4 20 SPO032 SP0032 Power SW ()
SP0O090 SP0080 Power SW (E,S)
SP0172 SP0172 gower SW (5
D-5| 21 |US0003 Us0003 tand,PCB
D-6/C-6 22 YAA3DAQ6 | YAA3DAO6 | Bind Scr. M3x6
D=4 23 YJB30A06 | YIB30A06 | Tpz. Bind Ser. M3x6
E-6 24 YEB30A06 | YEB30A06 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
c-4| 25 |UuB1079 |UB1079 | dub Panel
B-4 26 181068 US1068 Stand 1068
B-5| 27 |[UN1049 UN1049 Lamp Holder
c-5 28 |UN1050 UN1050 Lamp Holder
WuU1035 Wu1035 Filter
E-6 29 1z1077 vz1077 Gum Bush
Cc-4 30 A1L0072 A1LD072 Lamp 24V 40mA Phone Straight
D-4/C-4| 31 |ALOO73 AL0073 Lamp 24V 40mA Tone Direct/Tape monitor/Warm UP
E-5 32 ALOO74 ALO074 Lamp 24V 40mA Power IND.
B-5 33 YAA30AOQL | YAA30AQ4 | Bind Ser. M3x4
E-6 34 YEB30A06 | YEB30A06 | Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
E-2 35 PT2622 PT2619 Power Trans (E,S)
PT2623 PT2620 Power Trans (®))
PT2624 PT2621 Power Trans (0
F-2' 36 TDO110 TDO110 Bridge Diode S5VB40-F
F-2| 37, |YJB30Al4 |YJB30Al4 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3xl4
F-1 38 Us1068 Us1068 Stand (E,S)
F-2 39 YNKO30A | YNKO30A Flange Nut 3¢ {E,S)
F-2 40 YJB4OAO6 | YIB4OAO6 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4 xb
YAA30AO4 | YAA30AOL | Bind Ser. M3x4
D-1 41 Up1058 UD1058 Side Panel L
H-4/D-2| 42 |UZ111l4 UZ1114 Bracket
D-3| 43 |UW1l9l Uwil9l Spacer
D-3 L4 UK1134 UK1134 Shield Plate
E-1| 45 |Non Use | AHOO16 Fuse Holder _ ()]
p-5/c-2| 46 |YJB3DA06 | YIB30A06 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6
D-1| 47 |YJB4OAO8 | YIB4OAO8 | Tpg. Bind Scr. MixB
p-2| 48 |YAA30AD6 | YAA30AO6 | Bind Scr. M3x6
F-1 49 Non Use | YJB30AOB | Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x8 (J)
D-3 50 BE1094 BE1094 Heat Sink

—4—




=
2 ]
o
-
=]
)
=
2=

Index |Symbol|{Stock No.| Stock No.|Description
No. |L410 L430
F-3 51 UR1385 UR1385 Bracket
G-5 52 BUOOGS BUOOGS Bushing
E-3 53 BUD221 BUO221 Mica Sheet
F-5/E-3 54 YAAJOALD | YAA3DALO | Bind Scr. M3ix10
G=4/F=-5 55 YAAIOAO8 | YAA3OADS |Bind Scr. Mix8
F=4/E-4| 56 |YWCD3DA |YWCO30A |Spring Washer 34
F-4 57 YWAO3I0A | YWAD3IO0A Flat Washer 3¢
E-5 58 | YAA3OAO6 | YAA3DADE | Bind Scr. M3xé
I-3 59 UD1059 unlo059 Side Panel R
C-2/1-4 60 |YJB4LOAOB | YIBLOAOB |Tpg. Bind Scr. MixB
E-1/1-4| 61 |YWE04OS |UWED4OS |Toothed Lock Washer
F-3 62 UR13B4 UR1384 Bracket
H-5/E-2| 63 |YJB4DAOB | YJB4OAOB |Tpg. Bind Scr. Mix8
G=4/E-2 64 YEB30AD6 | YEB30AODE |Sems Bind Scr. M3ix6
F=4| 65 |YEB30AO6 | YWB30A06 |Sems Bind Scr. M3xb
H-1 66 UK1133 UK1133 Shield Plate
i-1 67 YEB30AO6 | YEBJ0AO6 |Sems Bind Scr. M3x6
F-1 68 Non Use BFO140 Fuse MF60ONR-TA (1
A-5| 69 |WAl258-4 |WAl1258-3 |Front Panel
c-6/B-6| 70 |[WD1153 WD1153 Escutcheon
B-6 71 |WDl154 WD1154 Escutcheon
B-6 72 WD1155 WD1155 Escutcheon
C-7/A-5| 73 |WC1040 WC1040 Ornamental Side Panel
c-6 74 WD1140-1'|WD1140~1 | Escutcheon
C-6/B-5 75 WD1141-1 |WD1141-1 |Escutcheon
C-6 76 WD1156 WD1156 Escutcheon
C-6| 77 |[WGl020 WG1020 Pilot
B-5 7 L1010 UL1D010 Masking Gum
A-5 79 |WE1120 WE1120 Protector
c-6 80 WE1121 WE1121 Protector
B-5 Bl |WU1031 Wu1031 Filter
C-5 B2 Wu1l033 wWu1ld33 Filter
C-3 83 |UzZ1378 UZ1378 Extension Snaft
B-5 84 WJ1171-2 |WJ1171-2 |Mold Knob
D-6/C-5| - 85 WJ11B9 wJlige Mold Knob
D-6 BE wQs005 wQ5005 Filter
C-6/B-6 B7 UL1011 TL1011 Masking Gum
B-7 B8 WJ1l163 WI1163 Mold Konb
B-7 89 WK1135-3 |WK1135-3 |Metal Knob
A-T 80 Will64 WIll64 Mold Knob
A-7 91 WK1140 WK1140 Metal Knob
A=T a2 wWJ1190 wWJ1190 HMold Knob
A-5 83 YJE3DAD6 | YJE3O0AOQ6 |Flat Tpg. Scr. M3xb
D-6 o4 YJBI0OCO6 | YIB3OCO6 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Elk
B-5 95 |[YRA3I5C35 | YRA3DCS5 |[Rivet 3.5x5.5 Blk
G4 96 [UW1l92 Lwlle2 Spacer
H-7 97 |WN1032 WN1032 Trannleg (J)
WNOOO7 WNODOV Trannleg (E,S,U)
C-6| 98 |[WU1034 WU1034 Filter
E~-6 99 WN1026 WN1026 Mecld Foot [@D)]
WR1024 WN1024 Metal Foot (1)
WNDOOT7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,5,U)
F-7| 100 |WN1025 WK1025 Felt for Foot {3
WNDOO7 WNOOO7 Trannleg (E,S.U)
H-7| 101 YJB4OC12 | YJB4OC12 |Tpg. Bind Ber. Méxl12
F-7| 102 |YJB4OCl4 | YIB4OC14 |Tpg. Bind Scr. Mixld (N
YJB40F12 | YJB4OC12 | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xl2 (E,S,)
G-7/F-5| 103 |YJB30C06 | YJB30CO6 |Tpg. Bind Scr. M3x6 Blk
B-5| 104 YJB40CO8 | YIB4OCOB | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xB Blk
H-6/G-5| 105 |YWE030S | YWEG30S |Toothed Lock Washer 3¢
B-3| 106 (UG1N3% LG1039 Bonnet
F-2| 107 1UW1193 'W1l83 Spacer
p-3| 108 |YJB4OCOB | YJB4OCOB | Tpg. Bind Scr. M4xB
c-1| 109 |YJB30C06 | YJB3DCO6 |Tpg. Bind Ser. M3x6
c-2| 111 PB-1408-1 Ass'y
H-3| 112 PB-1408-2 Ass'y
B-3| 113 PB-1408-3 Ass'y
G-4| 114 PB-1408-4 Ass'y
D-5| 115 PB-1408-5 Ass'y
F-7| 116 |[UE1122 UEL1122 Bottom Plate
E-5( 117 PE-1408-7 Ass'y
c-4| 118 PB-1408-8 Ass'y
Cc-6| 121 PE-1408-11 Ass'y
D-4| 122 PB-1408-12 Ass'y
F=3( 123 PB-1409A-1 Ass'y
G-4| 124 PB-1409A-2 Ass'y
G-3| 125 PB-1409A-3 Ass'y
F-2| 127 PB1409A=4 Ass'y (ES)
PB140BA-10 Ass'y (J,u)
p-4| 128 PB-1409A-5 Ass'y
G-4| 131 PB-14D9A-B Ass'y

—5—




Packing Material Parts List

Stock No.

Symbol No.{ Stock No. Description

L410 L430

201 MAD161-2 MAD161-2 Owner's Manual (J)
MEQ248 MED248 Owvner's Manual

202 XC1031 XC1031 Plastic Bag

203 XA1329 XA1327 Carton

204 XB1067 XB1067 Styrol

205 XC1018A XC1018A Plastic Bag

206 XH1065 XH1065 Quter Carton (E,S,U)

-6-




C.
=
e
o
o
™
~
i

PB-1408-1 Parts List

Symbol No.

Stock No.
L410

Stock No.
L430

Description '

(Speaker Terminal)

[ AT0O153 | AT0153

[ 8P YKD31-0134

(Capacitor)
C100la,b |CQO041 ~ | CQO041 1000pF 50V St (SD)
C1002a,b CQ0041 CQ0041 1000pF 50V st (SD)
PB-1408-2 Parts List
Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L5430
(Pin Jack)
[AT0151 [AT0151 [4P T5754-AA Aux,Tuner
(Capacitor)
C301a,b CQl401 CQL401 1000pF 50V St (Sh)
C302a,b C01401 CQ1401 1000pF 50V St (SD)
(Resistor)
R301la,b RBOZ254 RBO254 IM 1/4W Rd
R302a,b RB0254 RB0254 1M 1/4W Rd
PB-1408-3 Parts List
Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Pin Jack)
[AT0152A [AT0152A [2P T5753-BA Phono
(Choke Coil)
L101a,b LA1065 LA1065 S-471J (SD)
L1D2a,b LA1065 LA1065 S-471J (SD)
(Capacitor)
Cl0la,b CQl407 CQl407 150pF 50V St (SD)
Cl02a,b CQ1407 CQ1407 150pF 50V St (SD)
Cl03 Non Use CQ0009 0.047uF 50V My (SD)
(Resistor)
R10la,b [RBO180 | RBO180 | 820 1/4W Rd (SD)
PB-1408-4 Parts List
Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock MNo.|Description
L410 L430
(Pin Jack)
ATO151 ATO151 4P T5754-AA(Moni-1 Rec-2)
AT0151 AT0151 4P T5754-AA(Moni-2 Rec-1)
(Capacitor)
C401a,b CQ1401 CQ1401 1000pF 50V St (SD)
C402a,b CQ1401 CQ1401 1000pF 50V St (SD)
C403 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C404 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
(Resistor)
R401a,b RB0254 RB0254 1M 1/4W Rd
R402a,b RB0O254 RBO254 IM 1/4W Rd
R403a,b RBO254 RBO254 M 1/4W Rd
R404a,b RB0254 RB0254 1M 1/4W Rd

PB-1408-1

PB-1408-3

PB-1408-4




PB-1408-5

@ PB-408-5

a- R aT32v

2

PB-1408-5 Parts List

Symbol No.| Stock No.| Stock No.| Description

L410 .| L430
(Variable Resistor)
VR701 RV0295 RV0295 V16 K162A-50KEE Bass
VR702 RV0295 RV0295 V16 K162A-50KEE Treble
(Transistor)
Q701 TRO351 28C2320
Q702 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q703 TR0351 TRO351 25C2320
(Capacitor)
C70l1a,b CQ0010 | CQOO010 0.039uF 50V My
€702a,b cQoo13 ' |cqQo013 0.022uF 50V My
C703a,b CQ0178 CQo178 0.12uF S0V My
C704a,b CQ0007 , | CQOO07 0.068uF 50V My
C705 CE1753 CE1753 4 .7uF 50V El
C706a,b CQ5078 - | CQ5078 470pF 50V St
%% CE1977B |CE1977B |4.7uF (BP) 50V El
(Resistor)
R701la,b RBO190 RB0O190 2.2K 1/4W Rd
R702a,b RB0202 RB0202 6.8K 1/4W Rd
R703a,b RBO166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R704a,b RBO178 RBO178 680 1/4W Rd
R705a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R706 RB0198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R707 RB0136 2 1/4W Rd
R708 RB0198 RB0O198 47K 1/4W R4
R709 RBO136 RBO136 12 1/4W Rd
R710 RB0198 RB0198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R711 RB0N136 { RBO136 12 1/4W Rd




Lo

r

P 1408 12

CTe02a

mr

i
s o
w\*! Aheey 3 TGS
e Ll
[ oiea ol 3+ L
& § g
i
lllll [=]
SViny | =
| Moo soesa 4o -
| R 8
_ a n_lfw n-___. G _ 0
_ 2 € E.m.., _
| |
£ i
11 m % n.._x;«wnw,_u _._.l_
A W mlﬁTAu & vioEaA L =
_ Sitd (6 ¥ ~m _'.!
I g n\ 2¢ 24 MY qu. G i
1" e &~ | 2L
z de el
(LEO e
I I . wg..w. =5 ] mn
3 & o]
_ M| ||
| b o m s e B
| Edo ot I H
§ EaliERE s
_ - 2 ~ ML | g — h_ I_.
bl BER i b1
mm wolH ‘lﬂ J _ . ]
I ? on 2| 1@®E
S L]l
_ L :-...ﬁ it o m _ | D_.m
- 5 'l o[, A
_m i GFZ | ot | 1riozme mﬂ_ _c
[N
z EYEEN T |
—Illl!&,:.u -
0143
5t Tty o
fnoe
=) e
o __u 3
i

PHOND

aut

TUNER

MONITOR 7

REC. OUT 1

T
Bsin - 18V

Qe

DU AGE

ot

Wi

;3

ADDL 3w

LUXM-00058 / Druck 1



441
|
i
q
3
|
=N
4
It

r 2§ I A BPEARER B SPEAKER
{ vlv _'[ 8 1008 ’ i-_@ P 2 e ] r__—]
s = ' || | | i
_.E B * i |
j. : L1001 5| c:g: l }
o ® S - | &
A N
|
1 |
Lt . SN HEE i

g
¥
10V120  AA2Ie
e
E L

9

&
LEDBOSs

L3

i
v z
—’-j;:- ) El 1 RGTE 4 78 »‘m;'{
= 33 con7
g ‘, T Puiﬂ éi:j E I\ﬁvi:'ur":' = I
: T 5 Pt
r i E I
I i;é SWO01  POWER SW )
i Lal l cw2oiat~s3 INPUTSELECTOR 1 MC ‘2 w3 aux  § TUNER |
H I SWI07a  MC IMPEDANCE T miGH 7 Low
Swsola  DECK SELECTCR 9 TAPE1 7 TAPED
i SWiOls DUBBINGZ— 1 1 OFF T ON
SWS0a  TAPE MON'TOE 1 OFF 7 on l
+ S5v | Swhids DUBBING 1 -3 I OFF 2 oN Row
s SWe0Ss MECORDING \ OFF 2 o% ] #9010 ~ WO ldb |
3 | Sws0Es TONE CONTROL 1 ouT qmw ] m::: m
E | SWS0Ta  SUB SONIC FILTER 1 OFF 3 om 2 A |
et SWhills  HIGH CUT FILTER T OFF 2 On 5 [0 ~ DaodE
E-55v ] SWS09  MONG 1 oFk 2 o 10007 |
|3 SWhils  PMOND STRAIGHT \ OFF 7 oN
§ | Swhtis  LOWBOOST 1 DFF < ON | |
E SW5i2a ASPEAKER ‘N OFF 7 oM
] Swi1ls B SPEAFER T OFF ? om | |
SWEOls  SIGNAL PROCESSING 108 < DFF ‘
1 e
— |
——
| LEL T
— e — — — — — —— — 1 Unisa prerses soeciied  ofl rguatoes ars i ohm 1 setl, 8l caoecaon e =

mucre fersrad

3 Traemmiors, (T srel dectie uy b tapiacd wnth any Mypes R SSmesd shie 121y

3 Dus w sevimsd smerceemeni LUN remrew the st b8 S T om0
woacilication

& Uik oreecesss soec: ad ol 1aeston ee 7SC2300 re PRAGSE

§ OB, - D900 7307580 2541108 o JEC79E7A FRAI VA o TSO01ET 7581098

L-410

J ... (Japan)




TSR e e
B (0 !
ame |
= il :
Preomd arie
i
TUNER 3 ’ e . : = 3
{
e
L 2ol cTsm CTsol ¥
[ R I E.] g ;;}"‘?‘ T:mEEl]:,-c-rm TTe02
| e AHL <
| : iR o qu e
MoNan 1} I;E T 2
— . 5
| :
womizon 21 gﬁ-‘ ég 3] g{
I A CH = S Ig ]'c
REC. OUT || 2 - ﬁ_, .
I %g "g’] 343 - E
| 32 o =
agc. ouT 7| 3 gigg o @‘
} Sp—] dp
4 - - e " -3
[? =13 Bl E : 13
| db [Fi = Wi e ;
5 LR B g SRR i Y b amiede .
cTom

" PURP
e e
v WHT -

Chyy WR
b

Zwogt
—
can
>
(1 g:a [-j ¢ ¢ 'g
3
o L
E Faol i
€ TYPeONLY —— Pl L
Fam A

L L b i
34 [
vl -

LUXM-00059 / Druck 2



I e ¥ LTiod

CTIN CTro8 <rrar

| ASPREANER

§ PEAREM

1 o ® e s
| a 2 I l I ;i
5 5 | | =~ AR E
I : crodla M ot | I |
S T R R T A B4 e LA
:.;m "] 1?:;;."&;@ l-g g;s_ E A §E 3 E :""_"'r' ] |gi@ I
i L JAEEEIIN il
| : 8135 | i I |
: l-g — B l 3 l I
"E_I__"______ e ;:‘-_____:su-_| . 17 TS - ;;f{J_}-,;——l Le mﬁ!,
B — . - ke
[ #8218 ;'_un:. ] |
| _1m i |
— .’.‘ - q&]:‘ I
L 1 5 |
| i ||
| -
| S
g Laat g
* 1
. g BRET ﬂ& §§ “-“' -
anu.!-" }»:m.{ o 5 4 i

A A 8 it

Nt e i -u.';;r

e

-

580 n‘;,. 152462

i

—

e~

Swog) POWER T

TANaY ~ 33 NPUTSELECTOR ) WC 2 W 3 AUX 4 TUMEAR
SW207s WM IMPEDANCE 1 HIGH 2 Low
SH501a DECK SELECTOA I TAPE1 1 raFEl
SWS07s DLABING I - | OFE 7 08
IwSads TAPE YONITOR | QFF 70N
ELE ] OUBAING 1 =2 1 OFF 1IN
THS0%e AECORDING | OFF 7 oM
SWwSDds TONE CONTADL 1 our TN
SNEITa SUE SONIC FILTER 1 OFF 1 CN
TAS08 RIGH CUT FILTER ! OFF 2 oh
TWS0R WMoNO 1 OFF 1 oM
SwWS10s PRONG STRAIGHT 1 GFF 2 a8
WSl e LOW d00sT v AFF 1 ON
SHET s A ZPEACER 1 OFF 20N
SWS1la BEPEAKER 1 OFF 70N
LY SIGNAL PACCESSING 1 ON 1 GFE

Femarky

-~

Uniets other s weeif e ali iesnimes arwen b 18 s, S0
T AIRETOT A1 TeEen Y3,

Tranuston, IS snd disde may e epleced s any yown
hawing comps dble fating

Cm (0 continisd MOrovenend LUK Ceure e s fo aller
e gireuk o weer o,

. lnlem arherwis ioecifed. Ml iranwaton we 2502120 o

TSANM,

I A3018 ~ A91an
C301h ~ CI04n
2901 ~ 0317
L3t w3a0ie

A CH

S00ts ~ Dasn
To%02




(=)
—
<
=
£
™
s
L |

m_gB—l&OB—lz

P8 -1408-12

-JLPB-1408-12 Parts List

(Zei

Symbol No. |Stock No.[Stock No.|Description

: L410 L430
(Switch)
SW501-505 |SP0282 SP0282 Push SUF53
SW506-508 |[SP0281 SP0281 Push SUN331A
SW509,511 (SP0280 SP0280 Push SUN231A
SW510 SP0283 SP0283 Push SUF23
Sw512,513 |SP0262 SP0262 Push SUF23
(Capacitor)
C501a,b €Q0004 CQO004 0.015uF 50V My
C502a,b €Q0027 CQ0027 6800pF 50V My
C503a,b CQo011 CQ0011 0.33uF 50V My
C504 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
C505 CKO0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
(Varizble Resistor)
VR501 [RV0294  [RV0294  [V1é K162A-250KMN Balance
(Resistor)
R501a,b RB0192 RB0192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R502a,b RBO254 RBO254 1M 1/4W Rd
R503a,b RB0202 RB0202 6.8K 1/4W Rd
R504a,b RB0O254 RBO254 M 1/4W Rd
R505a,b RBO208 RB0O208 12K 1/4W Rd
R506 RS52940 2.2K 2W Rf
R507 RS2940 2.2K 2W Rf
R508 RS2940 RS2940 2.2K 2W Rf

PB-1409A-1
PB-1409A-2




PB-1409A-1,2 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.[Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Variable Resistor)
VR901la,b |RTO0D6 RT0006 [Semi SR19R-330B
(Choke Coil)
L90la,b  [LA1020 LA1020  [LUX-1020
(Thremistor)
TH901 [TvO011  |TVOOl1l | TD5-C320
(Transistor) '
Q901a,b TRO299 TR0O299 2SC2238B
Q902a,b TR0O298 TRO298 2SA968B
Q903a,b TRO380 TRO380 2sc3182
Q904a,b TR0O379 TRO379 25A1265
Q905a,b Non Use [TRO380 25C3182
Q906a,b Non Use |TRO379 2SA1265
0907a,b TRO314 TRO314 25A99¢
Q908a,b TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q90%a,b TRO351 TR0O351 25€2320
0910a,b TRO314 TRO314 2SA999
Q911a,b TRO334  |TRO334 25C1903
0912a,b TRO334 TR0D334 258C1903
0913 ]TRO351 TR0351 25C2320
Q914 ‘TR0139 TR0139 25D880
(Capacitor)
C90la,b CQ0019 CQ0019 0.0047uF 50V My
€902a,b €Q0019 CQ0019 0.0047uF 50V My
€905 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
Co06 CE1732 100uF 25V El
c907 CE1722 CE1722 220uF 16V El1
c907a,b CM0125 cM0125 47pF 500V Mi
C908a,b cM0125 cM0125 47pF 500V Mi
€909 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce
(Zener Diode)
TD901 [TDO085 | TDO0O85 | wWz-230
(Diode) :
D901a,b TD0227 TD0227 15541
D902a,b TD0227 TD0227 18541
D903a,b TD5025 TD5025 152462
D904a,b TD5025 TD5025 152462
D905a,b Non Use TD0227 15541
(Resistor) |
R901a,b RS2513L 120 1/2W Rf
R902a,b RS52564 4.7 1/2w Rf
R903a,b RS2564L |RS2564L |4.7 1/2W Rf
R904a,b RS2564L |RS2564L | 4.7 1/2w Rf
R905a,b RS2564 4.7 1/2w RE
R906a,b RBO166 RB0166 220 1/4W Rd
R907a,b RBO160 120 1/4W Rd
R90Ba,b RGOO75 0.22 5W Re
RG0102 0.22 3W Rec
R909a,b RGOO75 0.22 5W Rc
RG0102 0.22 3W Rc
R910a,b RG0102 0.22 3W Re
R91la,b RG0102 0.22 3W Rc
R912a,b RD2526 RD2526 4.7 1/4W Rd
R913a,b RB0O192 RB0192 2.7K 1/4W Rd
R914a,b RBO1B4 RBO18B4 1.2K 1/4W Rd
R915 RS2524L |RS2524L |1K 1/2v Rf
RO16 RB0O270 RB0O270 4.7 1/4W Rd
R916a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
"|R917 RBO214 RBO214 22K 1/4W Rd
R917a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R918a,b RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
R919a,b RB0O198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R920a,b RBO198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
R921 RB0236 RBO236 180K 1/4W Rd

=




L-430'L-410

PB-1409A-3

PB-1409A-3 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Switch)
SW601 550135  [SS0135  [Slide SSB04202
(Resistor) ;
R601a,b |RB0222 [RB0222 [47K 1/4W Rd
(Pin Jack)
[ATO150  |AT0150  [4P T5757-AA
PB-1409-4 8¢
o
EE

-

PB-1409A-4 Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Fuse Holder)
ABOQO028 AHOO28 23165102-C (S)
AH0029 AHOO029 YSH-401T (E)
(Fuse)
FOO1 BF0118 _BF0118 MF6ONR-4A (EK)
BF0212 5120 3.15AT (SK)
BF0213 5%20 4A (T) (s)
BF0082 ULCS-MF61ML-5A (EZ)
: BF0083 ULCS-MF61ML-6A (EZ,U)
(Capacitor)
C002 |CU0080 JCUDOBO [0.0047uF 400V
PB-1409-5

gy 6732V
PE-M09-8

S

PB-1409A-5 Parts List

Symbol No.|[Stock No. |Stock No.|Description
L410 L430

(Switch)

SW501-505 [SP0282 |SP0282 {Push SUF53

o




PB-1409A-8

PB-1409A-8

PB-1409A-8 Parts List

Symbol No. Stock No.|Stock No.| Description
| L410 {1430
(Fuse Holder)
[AHO028 | AHO028 | 23165102-C
(Fuse) i
F801 BF0206 BF0206 5x20 0.5A-T (S)
BF0308 BF0308 MF51NR-0.5A (=,7.0)
F802 BF0206 BF0206 5%20 0.5A-T (S)
BF0308 BF0308 MF531NR-0.5A (E,J,U)
kkk BF0208 5%x20 1A-T (s)
Rk Kk BF0305 MF51NR-1.54A (E)

1A=




Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L410 L430
(Relay) -~
RY801 [AY1023 | AY1023 | VB-24MC
(Transistor & FET)
Q80la,b TF0035 TF0035 2SK270 Dual FET
Q802a,b TRO342 TRO342 25A899-BV
Q803a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SA899-BV
Q804a,b TRO351 TRO351 258C2320
Q805a,b~ |TR0351 TR0O351 25C2320
Q806a,b TRO342 TRO342 2SA899-BV
Q807a,b TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q808a,b TR0342 TRO342 28A899-BV
Q809a,b TR0318 TRO318 25C1904-BV
Q810a,b TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q8lla,b TRO318 TRO318 25C1904-BV
Q812a,b TR0342 TRO342 2SAB99-BV
Q814 TRO159 TRO159 25D415
0815 TRO351 TRO351 28C2320
Q816 TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q817 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
0818 TRO351 TRO351 28C2320
Q819 TRO314 TRO314 2SA999
Q820 TRO158 TR0158 2SB549
Q822 TRO158 TR0O158 2SB549
0823 TRO314 TRO314 28A999
Q824 TRO351 TRO351 25€2320
Q825 TRO314 TRO314 25A999
Q826 TRO351 TRO351 2S8C2320
Q827 TRO351 TRO351 28C2320
Q828 TRO351 TRO351 2S8C2320
0829 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q830 TR0351 TRO351 28C2320
Q831 TR0351 TRO351 25C€2320
Q832 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q833 TRO314 TRO314 2SA999
Q834 TRO314 TRO314 2SA999
Q835 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
Q836 TRO351 TRO351 25C2320
(Diode) '
D801 TDO137 TD0137 S1VB10 Bridge
D802 TD0002 TD0O002 1N4002
D803 TDDO02 TD0002 1N4002
D805 TD0227 TD0227 15541
D806 TD0227 TD0227 18841
D807 TDD227 TD0227 185841
D808 TD0002 TD0002 1N4002
D809 TDO002 TD0002 1N4002
D810 TD0227 TD0227 18841
D811 TD0227 TD0227 18841
D812 TDO139 TDO139 S1VB20 Bridge
D813 TD0227 TD0227 18841
(Resistor)
D804 [RBD170  [RB0O170 | 330 1/4W Rd

-15—




Symbol No.| Stock No.|Stock No.| Description

5 L410 L430

(Zener Diode) i

TDBO1 TD0043 TDO043 WZ-130 :

TDBO2 TDOO85 TDO085 wzZ-230

TD803 TDOO043 TD0043 Wz-130

TDBO4 TD0060 TDO060 WZ-061

(LED) :

LED80la,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124

LED802a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124

LED803a,b | TDO238 TD0238 TLR124

LED804a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124

LED805a,b | TD0238 TD0238 TLR124

| LED306a,b TD0238 TD0238 TLR124

(Capacitor)

C8C1a;b CQ3017 100pF St
CQ1403 100pF 50V St

C802a,b C01441 CQl441 6800pF 50V St

C803a,b €Q5080 1500pF 50v st (E,S5,U)
CM0174 22000pF 100V My

C804a,b CE1977B 4,7uF BP 50V El
C00700 3.3uF 100V E1

C805a,b CE1712 CE1712 220uF 10V E1

CB806a,b CE1712 CE1712 220uF 10V E1

C807a,b CM0125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi

C808a,b CM0125 CM0125 47pF 500V Mi

C809%a,b CE1778 CE1778 22uF 100V E1

C810a,b CE1778 CE1778 22uF 100V E1

C813 CE1750 CE1750 1uF 50V El1

CB14 CE1748 CE1748 2200uF 35V El1

C815 CE1732 100uF 25V El
CE1733 220uF 25V El

C816 CE1732 CE1732 100uF 25V El

CB17 CE1722 220uF 16V E1
CE1952 220uF 16V E1

C819 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V El

€820 CE1722 CE1722 220uF 16V E1
CE1952 220uF 16V E1 (J)

Cc821 CE1731 CE1731 47uF 25V El

CB822 CE1713 CE1713 330uF 10V El1

c823 CE1714 CE1714 470uF 10V El1

C824 CE1714 CE1714 470uF 10V El

C825a,b CQ3063 €Q3063 0.047uF 100V Pp

C826 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1

c827 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V El1

Cc828 CE1032 15000uF 56V E1 (S,E,U)

CE4098 15000uF S5V E1 (J)

CE1031 15000uF 63V E1 (S,E)
CE4097 15000uF 63V E1 (J,U)

C829 CE1032 15000uF 56V E1 (S,E,U)

CE4098 15000uF 55V E1 (J)

CE1031 15000uF 63V E1 (S,E)
CE4097 15000uF 63V E1 (J,U)

C832 CE1749 CE1749 0.47uF 50V El

C833 CE1748 CE1748 2200uF 35V E1

C834 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce

C835 CK0140 CK0140 0.047uF 50V Ce

CB37 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V El

C838 CE1794 CE1794 470uF 100V E1

-16—




PB-1409A-B Parts List

Symbol No.|Stock No.|Stock No.|Description
L4110 L4130
(Resistor)
R801a,b |RBO174 RBO174 470 1/4W Rd
RBO2a,b RB0252 RB0252 B20K 1/4W Rd
RBO4 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
REOS5a,b RBO224 RBO224 56K 1/4W Rd
R806a,b RBO224 RB0O224 56K 1/4W Rd
RBO6 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
R807a,b RBO160 RBO160 120 1/4W Rd
RB084,b RBO160 RBO160 120 1/4W Rd
RB09%a,b RBO1B6 RBO1B6 1.5K 1/4W Rd
RB10a,b RBO204 8.2K 1/4W Rd
RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R81la,b RBO170 RBO170 330 1/4W Rd
RB12a,b RB0238 240Kx4 1/4W Rd
R813a,b RBO142 RBO142 22 1/4W Rd
RBl4a,b RBO254 RB0254 1M 1/4W Rd
R815a,b RBO154 RBO154 68 1/4W Rd
R816a,b RBO203 7.5Kxh 1/4W Rd
RE0208 12Kx4 1/4W Rd
R817a,b RBO270 RBO270 4.7TH 1/4W Rd
R818a,b RBO166 RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R819a,b RBO270 i.?H 1/4W Rd
R820a,b RB0236 BOK 1/4W Rd
RBO238 220Kx4 1/4W Rd
RB21a,b RB0O236 180K 1/4w R4
RB0O238 220K 1/4W R4
RBO166 220 1/4W Rd
R822a,b RS1B49 RS1849 10C 1/4W RE
R823a,b RS1849 RS1849 {100 1/4W RE
R825a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rf
R826a,b RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
R827 RED208 RBO208 12K 1/4W RE
R828 RBO176 RBO176 560 1/4W RA
RB30 1/2 |[RBO194 RBO194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
R830 2/2 |RBO182 1K 1/4W Rd
RB0192 2.7k 1/4W Rd
R831 1/2 |RBO194 RBO194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
RE831 2/2 |RBO182 ix 1/4W Rd
RBO192 2.7K 1/4W R4
R832 R51849 RS1849 100 1/4W Rd
R833 RE0220 39K 1/4W Rd
RB834 RE0208 12K 1/4W Rd
RBO216 27K 1/4W Rd
RB35 RBO208 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
R836 RBO208 RBO208 12K 1/4W Rd
RB37 RS2524 RS2524 1K 1/2W Rf
R839 RBO208 RBO208 12K 1/4W Rd
RB4O RBO176 RBO176 560 1/4W Rd
R84 RS1825 RS1825 10 1/4W RE
R842 RBD194 RE0194 3.3K 1/4W Rd
RB43 RB0208 12K 1/4W Rd
RBO216 27K 1/4W Rd
R844 RS1849 RS1B49 100 1/4W RE
RB45 RS1849 RS1849 100 1/4W RE
RB46 RB0238 RBO238 220K 1/4W Rd
RB47 RB0270 RE0270 L.7M 1/4% Rd
R848 RBO206 RBO206 10K 1/4W Rd
RB4SY RBO206 RBO206 10K 1/4W Rd
RB50 RBEO198 4.7K 1/4W R4
RBO270 L.TM 1/4W Rd
R851 RBO206 RBO206 10K 1/4W Rd
R852 RBO136 RBO136 12 1/4W Rd
R853 RBO196 RBO196 3.9K 1/4W Rd
RE54 RB0O208 RBO208 12K 1/4W Rd
RB55 RB0O206 RB0O206 10K 1/4W Rd
RBS6 RB0O205 RB0O206 10K 1/4W Rd
R857 RBO224 RBO224 56K 1/4W Rd
R858 RBO150 RBO150 47 1/4W Rd
RB59 RBO206 RB0206 10K 1/4W Rd
RB6D RBO194 RBO194 | 4 1/4W Rd
RB61 RBO198 RB0O198 4.7K 1/4W Rd
RB62 RD2602 RD2602 6.BK 1/2% Rd
RB63 RD2602 RD2602 6.8K 1/2W Rd
R864a,b RS5013 R55013 22 W Rf
RB6E RBO206 RBO206 10K 1/4W Rd

—17—




PB-1410

L

PB-1410 Parts List

Symbol NO.|[Stock Noj}|Stock No.|Description
L410 430
(Transistor) :
Q1001 Non Use ' [TRO159. 25D415 (J)
Q1002 Non Use ' |TR0O351 25C2320 (J)
(Diode)
D1001 Non Use , |TD0O002 1N4002 J)
D1002 Non Use |TD0002 1N4002 (1)
(Zener) '
TD1001 [Non Use ,|TDO085  [WZ-230 (J)
(Capacitor) '
C1001 [Non Use .|CE1747 | 1000uF 35V E1 (J)
(Resistor) !
R1001 ~[Non Use -[RS2524 [1K 1/2W Rf (J)
Remarks
Capacitor: El..... Electrolytic, Ce.....Ceramic, My..... Mylar,
Pp.....Polypropylene, Mi..... Mica, St ainung Styrol.
Resistor : Rd..... Carbon; Rm.ssoMetal Film, RE..«os Flame Proof.

*In this manual the parts, which differs depending on destination
and mains voltage, are flassified indicated as follow:

SK,SD,EK: 220V For Europe, South East Asia.
SG,SB,EG: 240V For England, Oceania

EZ,UP : 120V For Noth America, South East Asia
J ¢ 100V For Japan

k*%E Type all with line voltage selector

—18B-



IC Handling Guide

IC NJM4556D-H (Stock No. TCO187)
(Dual High Current Operational Amplifier)

v+ B OUTPUT
TOP vi“ r] n B_IF_‘IPUT B+INPUT .I.ll.lI.tl..'....Amplifier-'Notz
8. 7. 6. — 5. -

A OUTPU'T A-INPUT A-]-INPUT v— sssassssssscsssans mplifier Nn.l

Equivalent Circuit (1/2)
V+o- %ﬂ

I
Iﬁ?ﬁf_*i__[jkjj ™~ © QUTPUT

Sul |
P 2

| ¢ A0 Vi . !

Yk
&

A
v

L |

VYV

Note

Power Transistor __(Complementary Pair) A

e o e s . o

L-410 (Symbol No. Q903a,b & Q904a,b)

25C3182 28C2706
25A1265 or 26A1146 (First Lot)

L-430 (Symbol No. Q903a,b Q905a,b Q904a,b Q906a,b)

25C3182 25C2706
2SA1265  or 2SA1146 (First Lot)

-19—



Specifications
Power Output:

Input Sensitivity:

Input Impedance:

S/N Ratio:
(IHF-A weighted)

110dB (aux)

Residual Noise:
Frequency Response:

Preamplifier output:
Tone Control:
Filters:

Low Boost:

‘Dimensions:

Weight:

105W(L-430) 75W(L-410)

per channel both channels driven into 8 ohms with
no more than 0.015% total harmonic distortion.

2.5mA (phono MM)
100uV (phono MC)
200mV (tuner)

200mV (aux)

200mV (monitor)
200mV (main in)

50K ohms (phono MM)

100 okms, 300 ohms (phono MC)

4LOK ohms (tuner)

40K ohms (aux)

40K ohms (monitor)

50K ohms (Main in)

87dB (phono-MM, 5mi)

67dB (phono-MC, 250uV)
110dB (tuner)

110dB (aux)

110dB (main in)

0.5mV

20Hz...20KHz (within+0.3dB)
20Hz...20KHz (within+0.3dB)
10Hz...100KHz (within -1dB)
10Kz ...100KHz (within -1dB)
10Kz...100KHz (within =1dB)
200mA

Maximam variable amount +8dB

Subsonic 30Hz (-6dB/oct.)
High Cut 7KHz (-6dB/oct.)

(phono-MM)
{phono=MC)
(tuner)
(aux)
(main in)

Low Boost 100Hz +8dB (Volum -30dB)

453 (W)x425(D)x135 (H) tm
(17.8"x16.7"x6.3")

Net. L-430 13.5Kg L-410 13Kg

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without nctice.






